
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting 

Buckinghamshire County Council 
and Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee

Date & time Place Contact
Wednesday, 10 
October 2018 at 
10.00 am

County Hall, 
Aylesbury, HP20 1UA

Sharmina Ullah
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2838

sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Sharmina Ullah on 020 
8213 2838.

Members of the Committee
Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Cabinet Member for Community Services, Surrey County Council) 

(Co-Chairman) and Noel Brown (Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Public 
Health, Buckinghamshire County Council) (Co-Chairman)

Advisory Members:
Mr Richard Walsh (Surrey County Council) and Jean Teesdale (Buckinghamshire County 

Council)



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 29 MARCH 2018

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 29 March 2018, as 
an accurate record of proceedings. 

(Pages 5 
- 10)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 PROCEDURAL ITEMS

 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS

The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (Wednesday 3 October 2018).

 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Tuesday 2 October 2018).

5 PETITIONS

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting.



Page 3 of 4

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

To review and agree the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.

(Pages 
11 - 14)

7 ACTION REVIEW

The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes 
against actions and recommendations from previous meetings. 

(Pages 
15 - 18)

8 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET

The Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County Council Trading 
Standards Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of 
the service for financial year from April 2017 to March 2018, and quarter 
one of the current financial year from April 2018-June 2018. The 
information provided covers performance against the seven high level 
indicators agreed by this Joint Committee and in relation to the service 
budget.

(Pages 
19 - 50)

9 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK

This report considers the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and 
associated products and is not restricted to the potential sale to children 
and young people.

(Pages 
51 - 58)

10 POTENTIAL IMPACT ON TRADING STANDARDS WORK OF THE UK 
LEAVING THE EU

This report summarises the issues and challenges facing Trading 
Standards as the key local government regulator charged with enforcing 
consumer protection legislation post Brexit. The report is based on the 
outcomes of the work of the Chartered Trading Standards Institute (CTSI) 
Brexit Thinktank.

(Pages 
59 - 62)

11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey 
County Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 
28 March 2019.

Joanna Killian
Surrey County Council Chief Executive

Published: Friday 28 September 2018



Page 4 of 4

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICE COMMITTEE held at 11.30 am on 29 March 2018 at Committee 
Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 27 September 2018.

Elected Members:

* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman)
* Noel Brown (Co-Chairman)
*          Richard Walsh (non-voting)
*          Anne Wight (non voting)

In attendance

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire County Council 
and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

Amanda Poole, Deputy Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire County 
Council and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

David Pickering, Public Health and Compliance Manager, Buckinghamshire 
County Council and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service

1/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

There were no apologies or substitutions.

2/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 SEPTEMBER 2017  [Item 2]

An error was highlighted in paragraph 2 on page 5 of the previous minutes.  
The wording should be amended to read “In regards to KPI 7, a discussion 
was had relating to partnership working with residents at ‘street level’ in order 
to provide community care and protection to the most vulnerable.”

Subject to this amendment, the minutes were agreed as a true record of the 
meeting.

3/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/18 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4]

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]

There were none.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]

There were none.

Page 5

Item 2



5/18 PETITIONS  [Item 5]

There were none.

6/18 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:

1. The Head of Trading Standards explained that the performance and 
budget item on the forward work programme was a standing item for 
every meeting.

2. The other two items on the Forward Work Programme were proposals 
based on items in the pipeline.

3. It was explained that the Consumer green paper had in fact been 
expected in 2017, however was delayed.  The paper is now expected 
sometime in April 2018 and dependent on its content, it may be 
reasonable to discuss the potential implications of the paper on the 
service at the next Joint 
[...]
ility 
could be to use future meetings to 
make Awards for individuals who have 
made a major impact in protecting and 
supporting residents. The CTSI “Hero” 
awards have proved very successful in 
the past and we could consider 
something similar for future Joint 
Committee or Board meetings. We 
have several volunteers who have 
made a big impact and this is an 
opportunity to recognise that. 

Ongoing

Annex 1

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 10 OCTOBER 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

AMANDA POOLE
ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET 

1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

1.1 The Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County Council Trading 
Standards Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of the 
service for financial year from April 2017 to March 2018, and quarter one of 
the current financial year from April 2018-June 2018. The information 
provided covers performance against the seven high level indicators agreed 
by this Joint Committee and in relation to the service budget.

1.2 The information provided shows that:

a) Overall the Service is performing well across the range of indicators and 
delivered some excellent results against key performance indicators in 2017-
18. 

b) The Joint Service budget is underspending currently, and is anticipating a 
total underspend of £94,000 at the end of the current financial year (which 
equates to around 3% of the planned budget).  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 It is recommended that:

2.1.1 The Trading Standards Joint Committee note the Service’s performance.

2.1.2 The Trading Standards Joint Committee notes the Service’s current financial 
position. 

 

Page 19

Item 8



3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

3.1 The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which 
underpins the service to:

a) Ensure effective performance of the Servic
[...]
gs for residents as a result of our interventions 
and investigations have continued to increase. There 
was a 23% increase between 16/17 and 17/18, to a 
total of £559,435 in that year. This measure is volatile 
from quarter to quarter. 

 Green

2. Protect residents by 
stopping rogue traders 
operating in 
Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey 

We have successfully stopped rogue traders and rogue 
trading in a wide range of ways with many types of 
interventions, including but not limited to formal 
enforcement work and prosecution. The data is volatile 
form quarter to quarter. For the first quarter of 18/19 we 
have already seen more convictions than in all of 17/18.

Green

3. Prevent residents 
becoming victims through 
expanding the use and 
reach of social media 
alerts, TS Alert! 
Volunteers, and other 
preventative initiatives to 
raise awareness of scams, 
rogue traders and unsafe 
products 

Volunteer hours contributed have continued to increase 
and are on track to increase again during 18/19. Social 
Media presence and engagement remains strong. 
TSAlert however saw a drop in subscribers with the 
introduction of GDPR this year.

Use and deployment of Truecall call blockers continued 
to grow and Friends Against Scams has continued to 
grow strongly.

Green

4. To increase the number 
of Primary Authority 
Partnerships 

The service continues to successfully grow Primary 
Authority Partnerships both in terms of absolute 
numbers and in depth and quality. Latest information 
from Government BEIS / OPSS is included in the 
narrative below and demonstrates how the service 
continues to lead in this area of work nationally.  

Green

5. Increase membership of 
trader approval schemes 

The service has succeeded in delivering this in 
partnership with Checkatrade, TrustMark and with 
Health partners. There is a pressure for next year on 
which Members have been briefed previously.

Green

6. Work with partners to 
tackle illegal sales of age 
restricted products; to 
explore new ways to 
reduce harm from the use 
and consumption of 
unsafe products; and to 
tackle poor food quality 
and nutrition 

Work tackling illegal supplies of Tobacco is summarised 
in a separate report for consideration by the Joint 
Committee. Our work on tackling unsafe products at 
Heathrow continues to grow. 

Our work on Eat Out Eat Well has been shortlisted for a 
national Public Health award.

Green

7. Scams (including 
activities related to this 
area carried out by 
volunteers) 

Truecall deployment and Friends Against Scams and 
Mail Marshall initiatives all continue to grow. New 
initiatives in partnership with the National Scams Team 
are also planned. The report summarises some recent 
interventions.

Green

Page 26



Annex A

3

KPI -1 Increase the financial savings for residents as a result of our interventions 
and investigations 

£269,819

£455,737 £448,885

£31,100

£110,550

£334,680

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
£-

£100,000

£200,000

£300,000

£400,000

£500,000

£600,000

General Scams

Financial Savings for Residents

General financial savings for residents consists of compensation awarded by the Courts to 
victims of crimes where the Service has prosecuted; compensation awarded as part of Proceeds 
of Crime Act confiscation proceedings; redress which the Service has obtained for customers 
when intervening in trading disputes; compensation which has been agreed under the new 
‘enhanced measures’ provisions of the Enterprise Act; and money which the Service has 
stopped reaching a potential criminal through its intervention.

In 2017-18 the Service began to robustly record the amounts saved by its interventions with 
known victims of scams, the vast majority of whom are identified to us by the National Scams 
Team. 

Data shown in 2018-19 relates to quarter 1 only. 

Page 27



Annex A

4

KPI -2 Protect residents by stopping rogue traders operating in Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey 

The Service undertakes a variety of interv
[...]
a long running investigation and prosecution into their practices which had 
previously seen them convicted of ten offences for their unacceptable trading practices (see 
press below). 

During the first quarter of 2018-19 the convictions secured related to: the supply of dangerous 
gas camping stoves (see press below); the possession of illicit tobacco (further explained under 
KPI 6 below); causing unnecessary suffering to animals; money laundering; and fraud and 
money laundering together. 

The defendant convicted of both fraud and money laundering is currently awaiting sentencing 
and we anticipate that this is likely to be a custodial sentence given the nature and seriousness 
of the crimes. 

Below are some examples of press coverage of the cases taken by the Service:

Page 29



Annex A

6

Page 30



Annex A

7

KPI -3 Prevent residents becoming victims through expanding the use and reach of social 
media alerts, TS Alert! Volunteers, and other preventative initiatives to raise awareness of 
scams, rogue traders and unsafe products 

Volunteers

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Volunteer Hours

The Service has around 165 volunteers, from a wide range of ages and backgrounds who 
supported the Service with over 2200 hours of their time during 17-18, and in the first quarter of 
18-19 have already contributed 747 hours to supporting the Service’s priorities. 

The volunteers undertake a variety of different work for the service, including taking informal 
samples and checking whether traders have acted on advice given by officers. One of the main 
areas they assist with is supporting our work in relation to scams and the victims of scams, and 
some more in depth examples of this work are given under KPI 7.

Social Media

The Service has a strong social media presence, making frequent use of Twitter (with 3751 
followers and total impressions regularly reaching over 300,000 throughout the year); Facebook 
(with 766 followers and
[...]
h

ire
 County 

Council Read
ing B

C

Kent C
ounty 

Council

Slo
ugh

 BC

Milto
n Keyn

es
0

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Direct Co-Ordinated

Key Regulators - number of Primary Authority Partnerships

KPI -5 Increase membership of trader approval schemes 

1665

3062

3353 3361

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

Trading Standards Aproved Traders

The Service is involved in providing several different trader approval schemes: Checkatrade 
Trading Standards Approved (approx. 2900 members); Trust Mark (approx. 80 members); and 
Eat Out Eat Well (approx. 370 members, 120 in Bucks and 250 in Surrey). The first two are 

Page 36



Annex A

13

trader approval schemes provided in partnership with commercial providers. The latter is a 
scheme developed by Surrey County Council, between Trading Standards and Public Health.

The Eat Out, Eat Well scheme has recently been shortlisted for an award in the Healthy High 
Street Category by the Royal Society for Public Health (RSPH) which will be decided in 
October 2018. More details are given on the scheme later in this report.

 

KPI -6 Work with partners to tackle illegal sales of age restricted products; to 
explore new ways to reduce harm from the use and consumption of unsafe 
products; and to tackle poor food quality and nutrition 

Work carried out under the Food and Feed Enforcement Plan and is covered in detail in that 
report (last considered at the March 2018 Joint Committee). A summary of our Food and Feed 
Plan related work carried out in 2017-18 is in the Food and Feed Plan for 2018-19.

Ports Project 

Detaining unsafe goods at the point of entry saves considerable additional work once unsafe or 
non-compliant goods are spread across multiple wholesalers or retailers nationwide, and is an 
efficient and effective way to protect consumers from potentially harmful products. Because of 
the national impact of the work, funding is allocated by National Trading
[...]
ing safe.

The condition of the property, following urgent work such as basic plumbing, can be seen in 
these photos:-

  

  

Page 47



Annex A

24

This left the elderly couple with these living conditions:

As part of the safeguarding process the Prevention Team have been working closely to provide 
assistance and guidance with identifying Trading Standards approved builders capable to 
completing the necessary work. Both victims wanted to express their profound gratitude to 
Trading Standards for being so supportive and helpful, and intend to hold a tea party once the 
work has been completed.

Page 48



Annex B: Trading Standards Budget 2017/18 onwards

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE:  10 OCTOBER 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

DAVID PICKERING

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, are effected. This seeks 
to prohibit the sale of cigarettes and associated items, such as nicotine delivery 
systems, to persons under the age of 18.  This duty relates to tobacco enforcement 
only.

The Service undertakes work in this area supporting the delivery of the Public 
Health improvement outcomes and responsibilities that relate to the use of tobacco 
in order to help people to live healthy lifestyles; make healthy choices and reduce 
health inequalities. 

This report considers the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and associated 
products and is not restricted to the potential sale to children and young people.

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:

The Joint Committee consider the report as a reflection of activity over the financial 
year 2017 – 2018 and consider enforcement activities which may  be undertaken in 
2018– 2019. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

1. The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, 
the extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure 
that the provisions of the Children and Young Persons 1933 Act, are effected.

Page 51

Item 9



2

DETAILS:

2. To ensure coherence and to maximise the impact of our work, Trading 
Standards link closely to Public Health led strategies to reduce tobacco 
consumption. The Trading Standards role is mainly in relation to tackling supply. 
However increasing levels of innovation in the e cigarette and alternatives to 
tobacco market continue to provide constant challenges to us when assessing 
how the legislation applies to them. The Service has also facilitated links to be 
made between Surrey and Buckinghamshire Public Health teams to share 
information and good practice.

3. In Surrey, Trading Standards chair the Tobacco Alliance. This group of partners 
oversee the delivery of the Public Health Tobacco Control Strategy for Surrey 
and reports back to the Health & Wellbeing Board. With the ambition for Surrey 
to have the lowest smoking prevalence in England, the Priorities include, among 
others; “helping young people to be tobacco free”; “tackling illicit tobacco” and 
“raising the profile of tobacco control”. The Strategy can be found at: 

https://www.healthysurrey.org.uk/your-health/smoking/smokefree-
surrey/tobacco-control-strategy-for-surrey 

Progress against these priorities was reported to the Surrey Health and 
Wellbeing Board in September 2017:

https://www.healthysurrey.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/144730/September
-2017-Public-Update.pdf

4. The Trading Standards Service is coordinating with Buckinghamshire Public 
Health to ensure that potential supply of illicit tobacco can be ta
[...]
report on 
people with protected characteristics.  

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:

14. This is set out in section 8 above.

Contact Officer:

David Pickering 01372 388779

Consulted:

Annexes: None

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



   

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE:  10 OCTOBER 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

DAVID PICKERING, REGULATION MANAGER

SUBJECT: POTENTIAL IMPACT ON TRADING STANDARDS WORK OF 
THE UK LEAVING THE EU

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

The potential position of the UK after leaving the EU is still unclear. Most of the 
legislation dealt with by Trading Standards is based on EU law. Despite the 
commitment to simply transfer this into UK law there are many references and links 
to EU bodies and it has not been clarified which bodies in the UK will take over 
these roles. For instance the EU wide product safety alert (RAPEX) system will 
potentially be no longer available to the UK but it is not clear what steps will be 
taken to deal with the issue.

This brief report summarises the issues and challenges facing Trading Standards 
as the key local government regulator charged with enforcing consumer protection 
legislation post Brexit. The report is based on the outcomes of the work of the 
Chartered Trading Standards Institute (CTSI) Brexit Thinktank.

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:

The Committee note the potential impact on the work of Trading 
Standards raised by the UK leaving the EU and the contents of the CTSI 
Brexit policy document.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Service is assessing the potential impact on priorities and resource allocation 
as the post EU UK situation becomes clearer especially if no new funding from 
central government is allocated. The views of the Committee on this issue at this 
stage would be helpful 

Page 59

Item 10



2

DETAILS:

1. Despite apparent progress towards establishing how the UK will leave the EU 
and the possible future relations

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS 
SERVICE COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 10 October 2018 at County Hall, 
Aylesbury, HP20 1UA.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 28 March 2019.

Elected Members:

* Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman)
* Noel Brown (Co-Chairman)
*          Richard Walsh (non-voting)
*          Anne Wight (non voting)

In attendance

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire County Council
and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service.

Amanda Poole, Deputy Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire County
Council and Surrey County Council Joint Trading Standards Service.

11/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Mr Jason Russell, Executive Director, 
Highways, transport and Environment, Surrey County Council and Ms Gill 
Quinton, Executive Director, Communities, Health and Adult Social Care,  
Buckinghamshire County Council.

12/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 29 MARCH 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held on 29 
March 2018.

13/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

14/18 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4]

15/18 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]

There were none.

16/18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]

There were none.

17/18 PETITIONS  [Item 5]



Page 2 of 6

There were none.

18/18 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

There were none.

Witnesses:

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:

 The Head of Trading Standards explained that the performance and 
budget item on the forward work programme would be a standing item 
for every meeting.

 The Joint Committee would be looking at Food and Tobacco plans 
once a year.

 Members requested to have Brexit on the agenda for future meetings 
to understand the impact going forward.

 Members raised a question on the future operation of 
Buckinghamshire County Council if the decision was made to become 
a Unitary Authority.

RESOLVED:

The Joint Committee NOTED the Forward Work Programme.

19/18 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 7]

Declarations of interest:

There were none.

Witnesses:

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:
None

RESOLVED:

The Joint Committee NOTED the Forward Work Programme.

20/18 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8]



Page 3 of 6

Declarations of interest:

There were none.

Witnesses:

Mr S Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards
Ms A Poole, Deputy Head of Trading Standards

Ms A Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards presented the report.

The Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County Council Trading 
Standards Service Joint Committee had been asked to note the performance 
of the service for the financial year from April 2017 to March 2018, and 
Quarter 1 of the current financial year from April 2018 – June 2018.  The 
information provided covered performance against the seven high level 
indicators agreed by the Joint Committee and in relation to the service 
budget.

The Chairman noted all the factors provided by Head of Trading Standards 
and enquired about the entire cost of the department and all the activities.

Key Performance Indicators were discussed as followings:

 Increasing the financial savings for residents as a result of 
interventions and investigations.

 Protecting residents by stopping rogue traders operating in 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey.

 Preventing residents becoming victims through expanding the use and 
reach of social media alerts, TS Alert! Volunteers and other 
preventative initiatives to raise awareness of scams, rogue traders and 
unsafe products.

 Increasing the number of Primary Authority Partnerships.
 Increasing membership of trader approval schemes.
 Working with partners to tackle illegal sales of age restricted products; 

to explore new ways to reduce harm from the use and consumption of 
unsafe products; and to tackle poor food quality and nutrition scams 
(including activities related to this area carried out by volunteers).

The Chairman stated that Trading Standards would need to ensure 
competitive prices in order to create more business. 
Mr Walsh stated that the prices set were low in comparison to the commercial 
world.
Mr Ruddy confirmed that Trading Standards were charging moderately 
compared to other local authorities – the Service is at the top end, but is not 
at the top of what LA’s are currently charging. The Chairman appreciated that 
Trading Standards were doing an excellent job and were heading in the right 
direction.

It was noted that the position of the UK after leaving the EU was still unclear. 
The Chairman asked for further regular updates to come back to the 
Committee.
  
ACTION: Ms Poole & Mr Ruddy



Page 4 of 6

Key points from the discussion:

 Overall the service was performing well across the range of indicators 
and delivered some excellent results against key performance 
indicators in 2017-18.

 The Joint Service budget was underspending currently, and was 
anticipating a total underspend of £94,000 at the end of the current 
financial year (which
equated to around 3% of the planned budget).

The summary of budget position had been shown on page 49 of the report.

Ms Poole stated that Trading Standards had an underspend of £94.000 for 
the joint service and it was being split proportionately. Trading Standards 
were trying to maintain that underspend as the year progressed.

A member of the committee stated that it was not good to keep vacancies 
open to save money as this would not be good for the service.  Ms Poole 
stated that Trading Standards have been through a re-structure and Mr 
Ruddy stated that they were now actively trying to recruit to these positions as 
the Trading Standard Officers were crucial for front line services, corporately 
there had been restrictions on recruitment but these were not being applied to 
Trading Standards Officers. The Chairman agreed to maintain the 
underspend.

Ms Poole highlighted that there was a programme to achieve additional 
savings. A joint board meeting was taking place in November 2018 to review 
the budget and continue to look for opportunities to look for additional 
savings.

Ms Poole stated that performance was summarised in the report which 
included which showed overall performance rating as green.  

Ms Turner-Stewart queried whether the performance indicators were 
stretching enough, given that they were all reported as green. This was 
discussed and it was requested that officers consider this further and make 
suggestions to the next Board meeting.

ACTION: Mr Ruddy

The Chairman highlighted recent concerns about an article in Daily telegraph 
regarding the performance of the service and Ms Poole stated that, since the 
restructure, Trading Standards have a team focusing on prevention work.

Ms Poole had also contacted the National Trading Standards (NTS) Scams 
Team and highlighted that some of the early data contained approximately 
40% to 50 % of those affected who had died by the time the lists reached 
local authorities.  Ms Poole stated that this would be one of the reasons that  
the figures for those visited had been lower than 100%. 

Mr Ruddy stated that individual local authorities dealt with national scams very 
differently, many other local authorities had said that the demand was too 
high and would not take all the referrals possible from the NTS Scams Team. 
In Bucks and Surrey, all referrals are received from the NTS Scams Team. 



Page 5 of 6

Checks are done to make sure the person is still there and then as 
assessment is made by an officer whether a visit would be appropriate. 
Chronic scam victims sometimes need significant support to reduce their 
social isolation, and volunteers help with this which can often be needed for a 
considerable length of time..  The Chairman stated that reducing social 
isolation and getting communities to look out for each other was one of the 
drivers for Street Associations and would help in connecting with neighbours. 
The Chairman requested Ms Poole to write a report in response to the article. 

ACTION: Ms Poole

The Chairman appreciated volunteers helping with Trading Standards work 
which had been a backbone for the services delivered. 

RESOLVED:

The Joint Committee noted the Performance and Budget Report.

21/18 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 9]

Declarations of interest:

There were none.

Witnesses:

Mr S Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards
Ms A Poole, Deputy Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:

 The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 
required Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of 
twelve months, the extent to which it was appropriate to carry out 
enforcement action to ensure that the provisions of the Children and 
Young Persons Act 1933, were effected. 

 This sought to prohibit the sale of cigarettes and associated items, 
such as nicotine delivery systems, to persons under the age of 18. The 
duty related to tobacco enforcement only.  

 The Service undertook work in the area supporting the delivery of the 
Public Health improvement outcomes and responsibilities that related 
to the use of tobacco in order to help people to live healthy lifestyles; 
make healthy choices and reduce health inequalities.

 The report considered the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and 
associated products and was not restricted to the potential sale to 
children and young people.

RESOLVED:

The Joint Committee noted the Tobacco Report.



Page 6 of 6

22/18 POTENTIAL IMPACT ON TRADING STANDARDS WORK OF THE UK 
LEAVING THE EU  [Item 10]

Declarations of interest:

There were none.

Witnesses:

Mr S Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards
Ms A Poole, Deputy Head of Trading Standards

Key points from the discussion:

The majority of legislation dealt with by Trading Standards is based on EU 
law. Despite the commitment to simply transfer this into UK law there were 
many references and links to EU bodies and it had not been clarified which 
bodies in the UK would take over these roles. For instance the EU wide 
product safety alert (RAPEX) system would potentially be no longer available 
to the UK but it was not clear what steps would be taken to deal with the 
issue.

This brief report summarised the issues and challenges facing Trading 
Standards as the key local government regulator charged with enforcing 
consumer protection legislation both pre and post Brexit. The report was 
based on the outcomes of the work of the Chartered Trading Standards 
Institute (CTSI) Brexit Think Tank. 

Trading standards had contributed to the national work and would be 
preparing for a variety of different scenarios coming out of Brexit.

The Chairman and the Committee Members commended Trading Standards 
for their work. The Committee requested that the officers present thanked the 
whole team for their commitment to deliver the Service.

23/18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11]

The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County 
Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee would be held on 28 
March 2019, at 11.30am in Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey.

Meeting ended at: 12.30pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


